banking book and off-balance sheet items, the Bank uses methodology of interest rate gaps with respect to the date of the next
change of interest rate.

The result of monthly measuring of the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk is the net present value of differences between
assets and liabilities, which are subject to market interest rate change in the given time period. With respect to the Basel II gui-
delines, the Bank regularly checks the influence of interest rate shock in the amount of 200 basis points and internally tightens
a 20 percent absorption effect of net equity of the Bank at the prescribed interest rate shock. Besides the described interest rate
shock with the parallel shift of the yield curve, the Bank measures also the effect of other interest rate shocks on a monthly
basis.

The interest rate shock in the amount of 200 basis points would absorb approximately 5.95 per cent of the Bank’s equity at
the end of 2010 (2009: 6.57 per cent).

Effect of yield curve shift by different scenarios (excluding non-interest bearing items at 31 December 2010)

EUR ’000

Effect of yield curve shift

+ 10 bps parallel shift -774

- 10 bps parallel shift 774

+ 1 bp parallel shift -77

– 1 bp parallel shift 77

Rotation (ON-3M -> +60BP, 3M-5Y -> -20 BP, 5Y -> -50 BP) 698

Rotation (ON-3M -> -60BP, 3M-5Y -> +20 BP, 5Y -> +50 BP) -772

Effect of yield curve shift by different scenarios (excluding non-interest bearing items at 31 December 2009)

EUR ’000

Effect of yield curve shift

+ 10 bps parallel shift -959

- 10 bps parallel shift 959

+ 1 bp parallel shift -96

– 1 bp parallel shift 96

Rotation (ON-3M -> +60BP, 3M-5Y -> -20 BP, 5Y -> -50 BP) 4,282

Rotation (ON-3M -> -60BP, 3M-5Y -> +20 BP, 5Y -> +50 BP) -4,372

Financial Report

Annual Report 2010 103

Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d.

c) Currency risk
Currency risk is a risk of a loss arising from mismatch of the currency sub-balance and inconsistencies of foreign currencies.

The Bank monitors on a daily basis exposure to foreign currency risks and limits them by setting volume limits by indivi-
dual currencies, groups of currencies and total open position. The measurement method is based on the principle of net open
position, which is reported in domestic currency. Group of volume limits is rounded up by the VaR limit on total open posi-
tion. VaR methodology is the same as the methodology in the trading book (250-day history – ECB fixed rate, exponentially